VIRGINIA.:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
INRE: MARCIA L. ROLLINS, L.P.N.

CONSENT ORDER

The Virginia Board of Nursing, and Marcia L. Rollins, L.P.N, with her consent as evidenced
by her signature below, enter into the following Consent Order affecting Ms. Rollins’ license to

practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Marcia L. Rollins holds License No. 0002-063897 issued by the Virginia Board of

_Nursing.

2. Ms. Rollins violated § 54.1-3007(2) and (5) of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as
amended (“Code™) and 18 VAC 90-20-300(A)(2)(f) of the Board of Nursing Regulations, in that, on
or about June 24, 2005, while working on the Alzheimer’s unit of King’s Danghters Community
Health and Rehabilitation Center, Staunton, Virginia, she failed to conduct a search for a missing
resident, an elderly woman with Alzheimer’s disease, who was found several hours later face down
and unresponsive on the facility’s patio. The resident was rushed to the hospital and treated for
bruises, dehydration, and heat exhaustion. Ms. Rollins had been trained regarding the facility’s
protocol for locating missing residents and violated said protocol when she did not report the
missing resident to her charge nurse or organize a search for the resident.

CONSENT

Marcia L. Rollins, LP.N., by affixing her signature hereon, agrees to the following:

1. Ms. Rollins acknowledges that she has been specifically advised to seek advice of counsel

prior to signing this document;



Marcia L. Rollins, L.P.N.

2. Ms. Rollins acknowledges that she is fully aware that without her consent, no legal action
can be taken against her except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, §2.2-
4000(A), et seq., of the Code;

3. Ms. Rollins acknowledges that she has the following rights among others: the right to an
informal fact finding conference before the Board, to reasonable notice of said
administrative proceeding, to representation by counsel, and the right to present witnesses
and evidence on her behalf;

4, M. Rollins waives all such right to an informal conferénce;

5. Ms. Rollins admits to the above Findings of Fact;

6. Ms. Rollins consents to the entry of thé féilowmg 70.1:der affectmg her practlce of practlcal

nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.
ORDER

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, the Virginia Board of Nursing, effective upon
entry of this Consent Order, and in Lieu of further proceedings, hereby Orders that Marcia L.
Rollins, L.P.N., who holds License No. 0002-063897, be and hereby is REPRIMANDED. The
Board expects Ms. Rollins to maintain a course of conduct in her capacity as a licensed
practical nurse commensurate with the requirements of Title 54.1, Chapter 30, of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, and the Board of Nursing Regulations.

Pursuant to §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Consent

Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as public record and shall

be made available for public inspection or copying on request.



Marcia L. Rollins, L.P.N.

FOR THE BOARD
e 8
9“14 o /
Tay P. Dduglas: R. Mswf CS.AC.
Executive Director for the
Board of Nursing

eNTERED:_JctotesS foiha@@é

SEEN AND AGREED TO:
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Marcia L. Rollins, 1.PN.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

COUNTYASHY OF _M,_ TO WIT:
J—

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this Ql’fﬂay of ¢&F2Lﬂ—-_«1'ﬂ-‘2006-

My commission expires the 3 I‘j’day of %M__M%‘, 20 _Qf
NOTARY PUBLIC



